

**NOTICE OF PIPELINE MAINTENANCE WORK
TOWN OF NEWTOWN and TOWN OF MONROE
SATURDAY, SEPTEMBER 17, 2016**

At approximately 9:00 AM on Saturday, September 17th, Iroquois technicians will conduct a controlled release (venting) of natural gas from a section of the Iroquois Pipeline. This venting activity is necessary in order to clear the line of natural gas so that maintenance work can be performed safely.

In order to reduce the duration, the vent will occur simultaneously at the following Iroquois facility locations:

- Church Hill Road & Walnut Tree Road, Sandy Hook
- Canterbury Road, Sandy Hook`
- Stone Bridge Trail, Sandy Hook
- Whispering Pine Road, Monroe

Anyone nearby these locations may hear loud noise and detect the smell of natural gas. While the maintenance work will continue throughout the day, the vent is expected to take approximately one hour.

Iroquois will make every effort to minimize the impact and any potential inconvenience this work may cause, while making safety our number one priority.

After the maintenance work has been completed, the line will be purged of air at the Whispering Pine Road facility and the pipeline will be placed back into service. This work will not affect any local gas distribution service.

Updated information will be available on Iroquois' website at www.iroquois.com/iroquois-gas-safety.asp. Please call Iroquois' non-emergency hotline at 1-800-253-5152 if you have any questions regarding this maintenance work. If you have a safety concern during the vent activity, please call Iroquois' Gas Control Center at 1-800-888-3982.

